## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAILER COACH PARKS, TOURIST AND OTHER CAMPS WITHIN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois, by resolution of the City Council thereof, surrendered it's Certificate of Exemption under the Illinois State Statute regulating trailer coach parks, thereby subjecting the trailer coach parks within said City to State Licensing Regulations; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the licensing of said trailer coach parks by the State of Illinois Department of Health and by the City of Urbana also, is not necessary for the proper regulation and enforcement of the health and safety provisions of the State Law concerning trailer coach parks.

BE IT. THEREFORE, ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the licensing provisions of An Ordinance Regulating Trailer Coach Parks, Tourist and Other Camps Within the City of Urbana, Illinois, are hereby suspended.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 21st day of March, A. D. 1955.

CITY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor this 21 st day of March, A. D. 1955.

Jen E Chapman MAYOR